503318153 05/21/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3364772

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UECKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.	05/12/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	1READY, LLC
Street Address:	2020 COLUMBIA STREET
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92101

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29446005
Application Number:	13823918
Application Number:	14182945
Application Number:	61766603

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)329-7156

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-655-3707

Email:steve@osbornmcderby.comCorrespondent Name:STEPHEN M. OSBORN, ESQ.Address Line 1:333 BUSH STREET, SUITE 2100

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN M. OSBORN
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen M. Osborn/
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=1Ready - Assignment - Patent#page1.tif source=1Ready - Assignment - Patent#page2.tif source=1Ready - Assignment - Patent#page3.tif

PATENT 503318153 REEL: 035750 FRAME: 0812

source=1Ready - Assignment - Patent#page4.tif source=1Ready - Assignment - Patent#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 035750 FRAME: 0813

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement is being executed and delivered by UECKER & ASSOCIATES, as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors ("Assignee") for Clovershield, Inc., a California corporation, ("Seller") pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of April 17, 2015, by and between Seller and 1Ready, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Purchaser"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings set forth in the Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and by signing and delivering this instrument, Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Purchaser, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, pursuant to the Agreement, all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to:

- (a) the patents, patent applications and invention disclosures specifically listed in <u>Annex A</u> to this Patent Assignment; and
- (b) the following properties and rights with respect to all patents and patent applications so listed in Annex A:
 - (1) the inventions claimed or described in the patents or applications,
- (2) any patents in the United States and anywhere else in the world and patent applications that have been or may be granted or filed, respectively, with respect to those inventions, including without limitation all foreign patents or patent applications that may claim priority based on and correspond to the patents listed in Annex A,
- (3) all divisions, renewals, reexaminations, reissues, continuations, extensions, and continuations-in-part of the foregoing patents and patent applications,
- (4) all income, royalties, damages, and payments due or payable to Seller with respect to the foregoing patents and patent applications, including without limitation unpaid damages and payments for past, present, and future infringements of any patent, and
- (5) all rights to sue and recover damages and payments for past, present, and future infringements of any of the patents, including the right to fully and entirely replace Seller in all related matters.

The foregoing rights in and under the foregoing patents, patent applications, and inventions shall apply to the full end of their terms as fully as Seller would have held the same in the absence of this assignment. As of the date set forth below, Purchaser has succeeded to all right, title, and standing of Seller to (a) receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the patents described above, and (b) commence, prosecute, defend and settle all claims and take all actions that Purchaser, in its sole discretion, may elect in relation to the patents and rights described above. This Patent Assignment (a) is irrevocable and effective upon Seller's signature to and delivery of a manually signed copy of this instrument or facsimile or email transmission of the signature to this instrument in connection with the Agreement, (b) benefits and binds the parties to the Agreement and their respective successors and assignees, (c) does not modify or affect, and is subject to, the provisions of the Agreement, and (d) may be signed in counterparts as provided in the Agreement.

1

ASSIGNEI	₹:	UECKER & ASSOCIATES, INC., as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors for CLOVERSHIELD, INC., a California corporation By Susan Uecker, President
STATE OF COUNTY OF		
appearedsatisfactory evidenc acknowledged to moby his/her/their sign	pe e) to be the person(s) wh that he/she/they execute ature(s) on the instrument cuted the instrument.	(the undersigned notary), personally ersonally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of ose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and ed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that at the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
Notary Public	(sea	d]

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer comp certificate verifies only the identity of who signed the document to which the attached, and not the truthfulness, a validity of that document.	f the individual this certificate is
State of California County of San Francisco)
On May 11, 2015 be	efore me, Anne Yanow, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
	(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Susan L. Ueck	ker
who proved to me on the basis of satis subscribed to the within instrument and his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), a	sfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR paragraph is true and correct.	RY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	ANNE VANOW Commission # 2940438 Notary Public - California San Francisco County
Signature <u>Anny Jaw</u>	My Comm. Expires 5ep 20, 2017 (Seal)



PATENT REEL: 035750 FRAME: 0817

RECORDED: 05/21/2015

ANNEX A

Case No.	Title of Invention:	Country:	Status:	Application No.	Filing Date:	Patent No:	Date Issued:	Publication Number:	Publication Date:
CLOVR.001CA	THERAPEUTIC VAPORIZER	CA	Pending	2812282	3/21/2013				
CLOVR.001CN	THERAPEUTIC VAPORIZER	CN	Published	2.0118E+11	9/22/2011			CN 103221084 A	7/24/2013
CLOVRODIDA	THERAPEUTIC VAPORIZER AND COMPONENTS THEREOF	N.S.	Pending	29/446005	2/39/2013				
CLOVR OOLEP	THERAPEUTIC VAPORIZER	93	Published	11827570	3/21/2013			2618878	7/31/2013
CLOVR.001IN	THERAPEUTIC VAPORIZER	Ŧ	Published	0770/KOLNP/2013	9/22/2011				7/12/2013
CLOYR.001JP	THERAPEUTIC VAPORIZER	. Jp	Published	2013-530330	9/22/2011			2013-543395	12/5/2013
CLOVR.001KR	THERAPEUTIC VAPORIZER	KR	Pending	10-2013-7010044	4/19/2013				-
CLOVE.001NP	THERAPEUTIC VAPORIZER	US	Published	13/823918	3/15/2013			2013/0174842 At	7/11/2013
CLOVR 001WO	THERAPEUTIC VAPORIZER	W/O	Published	ECT/US2011/052835	9/22/2011			WO 2012/040512	3/29/2012
CLOVR.061XCA	THERAPEUTIC VAPORIZER AND COMPONENTS THEREOF	CA	issued	152402	8/7/2013	182402	9/3/2014		
CLOVR.001XEP	VAPORISERS	N.	Ismed	2289504	8/9/2013	002289504-0001	8/9/2013		9/27/2013
CLOVR.001XEP2	VAPORISERS	Me	lssned	2289504	8/9/2013	002289504-0002	8/9/2013		9/27/2013
CLOVR.001 XEP3	VAPORISERS	Me	lssned	2289504	8/9/2013	002289504-0003	8/9/2013		9/27/2013
CLOVR.001 XEP4	VAPORISERS	EM	issned	2289504	8/9/2013	002289504-0004	8/9/2013		9/27/2013
CLOVR.910A	TRANSVERSELY-ACTIVATED VAL VE FOR A THERAPEUTIC VAPORIZER BAG ATTACHMENT SYSTEM	O8	Published	14/182945	2/18/2014			2014/0158129 Á1	6/12/2014
CLOVK.010CA	RANSVERNELY ACTIVATED VALVE FOR A THERAPEUTIC VAPORIZER BAG ATTACHMENT SYSTEM	CA	Pending	2843248	2/19/2014				
CLOVROIGEP	THERAPEUTIC VAPORIZER AND COMPONENTS THEREOF	ЕP	Published	14185540,9	2/18/2014			276730)	8/20/2014
CLOVE-DIDPR	THERAFELITIC VAPORIZER AND COMPONENTS THEREOF	CS	Expired	61/766603	2/19/2013				

PATENT REEL: 035750 FRAME: 0818